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CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item F
June 21, 2010

SUBJECT: Approval of the Final Payment to Washtenaw, Inc. Maintenance Services, for the
Orchard Hill Place Reconstruction project, in the amount of $3,257.25

CITY MANAGER APPROV~/
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $3,257.25
AMOUNT BUDGETED $0
LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-202.00-865.457

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division eic..~

~

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project, Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc.
(FTCH), administered the construction contract for the Orchard Hills Place Drive
Reconstruction project. FTC&H has executed and submitted the attached documents
verifying the final contract payment amount that is due to the construction contractor,
Washtenaw Inc. Maintenance Services, of Ypsilanti, MI. (Final Pay Estimate NO.8,
attached).

Despite poor efficiency, the road reconstruction work performed by the contractor was in
substantial compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the
amount of $3,257.25 is appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's June 7, 2010
letter, attached). The original contract was approved at the July 7, 2008 City Council
meeting in the amount of $882,981.25.

There were two (2) change orders associated with the project resulting in a net increase of
$63,206.20 to the contract. Both change orders were attributable to unforeseen site
conditions. The first change order was for a net increase of $49,958.27 in the contract
price in order to balance the contract items. Of which, a majority of the increased cost
resulted from additional roadway pavement and associated subbase repair due to
undercuHing of poor soils '~hat were encountered in the field. The second change order
was for a net increase of $13,247.93 in the contract price. This change order was the result
of additional work items, which included protection of the Buckeye Pipeline at the
Haggerty Road entrance; replacement of the Flagstar Bank driveway approach; and
relocation of an existing fire hydrant and valve box. The total work performed, including
approved change orders, results in a final contract price of $946,187.45.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the Final Payment to Washtenaw, Inc. Maintenance
Services, for the Orchard Hill Place Reconstruction project, in the amount of $3,257.25
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WARDLE

30903 Northwc.lem Highway

P.O. nos 30~0

Farminglon Hills, flH ~8333·3U4u

Tel: 2.'18-851·95UU
1':1.'(: 2-18-851-2158

www.eccrcstwnrdle.com

June 7, 2010

Suzatme Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Elizabeth M, Ku~lll
Direct: 24B-S39·211·lli

blru~I"@.sccrcetwnrdle.com Re: Orchard HilI Place Reconstruction
Washtenaw, Inc. - Closing Docllments
Our File No. 55142 NOV

COUNSELORS AT LAW

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing docwnents for the Orchard
Hill Place Reconstruction Project:

• Final Pay Estimate No.8
• Contractor's Sworn Statement
• Consent of Surety
• Waivers of Lien
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond and Rider
e Additional Maintenance Bond - Drainage Structures

The Final Pay Estimate has been approved by City staff and the closing
documents appear to be in order.

The general contractor will provide you with a [mal waiver of lien when the final
payment is picked-up.

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have any questions
regarding the above, please do not hesitat .all.

EMK
Enclosure
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manager (wlEnclosure)

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director (wlEnclosure)
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosure)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/EncIosure)

C:\NrPortbl\imnnoge\8KUDLA\1437563_1.DOC



Client: City of Novi

Project: Orchard Hill Place

Contractor: Washtenaw Inc

Pay Estimate No.: 8

Period: 10/1/2009 -12/11/2009

Progress or Final: Final

Item No. Hem Description Unit
Original 1;~~~~~f~J{I';;~':"

Authorized g-if,qf.0T~R·~" "'~'CM #2 .. ..'
Quantity ~;f.:~::;:Z:"·i: :~~~ ·\i:.. '~:~<!.<./

Current
Authorized

Quantity
Unit Price

Quantity
This

Estimate
Amount This Estimate

Quantity I Quantity
Previously Paid to Date

Paid

Total Amount
Earned to Date

Mobilization LS I l{'·;:.:n·,;\:'\, :.<',/:::-:1 11 $30,000.001 1$ • I 1.00 I 1.00 I $ 30,000.00

2 Ipre-ConstruclionAudio.Visuai I LS I If,K;~;Gi~~;~~l:~:::;T:t:XI 11 $1.581.251 1$ 1 1.001 1.001$ 1,581.25

3 Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Measures $ $ 4,025.00

4 Tree Protection $ $ 1,035.00

5 Maintaining Traffic LS 1 ~~;~8:J}j! ~~1:"H~i1~::. 1 $15,000.00 $ 1.00 1.00 $ 15,000.00

6 Maintenance Aggregate, LM CY 400 J.g~;ia~6h ~~;f1j\::'.. 600 $25.00 $ 600.00 600.00 $ 15,000.00

7 PermilFees DL 2.000LJkr:lii'o§f¢Et'":s,:,." .. ; 1.595 $1.00 $ 1,595.00 1,595.00 $ 1,595.00

8 Remove Pavement SY 13,126~rf.;fa'&i~r;~\~~;J1;:fC·! 14,160.33 $4.00 $ 14,160.33 14,160.33 $ 56,641.32

9 Remove Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 6.800 !~k;f.:.a~~;B~ it§'"~f.;fU:iSi 7.286.00 $3.00 $ 7,286.00 7,286.00 $ 21,858.00

I 10 Remove Concrete Sidewalk SF 400 ~0;bi~~tit~S ~~t~~:;,.;J;: 810.00 $0.70 $ 810.00 810.00 $ 567.00

11 Remove Bituminous Pathway SY 10 r~YJ~·%;~r~:b):'~&;i*\t;;i~\·~ 56.80 S6.90 $ 56.80 56.80 $ 391.92

12 'Tree. Rem. 6·inch to 18-inch I EA I 41;~~;;~$;~~~~:0;;1 4.001 $345.001 1$ I 4.00 I 4.001$ 1,380.00

13 ISub~rade Undercut I CY I 3001;nt~1~i~~;~i~~t:::~~~:1 35.101 $15.001 I $ I 35.10 1 35.10 1$ 526.50

14 ISubbase. CIP. 12.inch I SY I '4.630F%~f&N.80r ""::~;I 15,721.801 $9.001 I $ I 15,721.80 I 15,721.80 I $ 141,496.20

15 IA~Qre~ate Base. 8.inch I SY I 13.3001~~V9.43'.!icil :.- ;,;~;:<~'::I 14,243.901 57.001 I $ I 14,243.90 I 14,243.90 1$ 99,707.30

16 IUnderdraln. Subbase, 6-inch I LF I 6.4001'--;1f;~'.'2t7?6-DL0;·t8_·;~~j 6,647.001 55.001 I $ I 6,647.00 I 6,647.00 I $ 33,235.00

17 Draina e structure. Catch Basin $ $ 900.00

18 Point UP Drainage Structure $ $ 1,200.00

19 'Reconstructs Drainaoe Struclure I VF I 101;t~~~R:6:.6o;I,?-)\~\:":::1 26.001 5200.001 I $ I 26.00 I 26.00 1 $ 5,200.00
I ""'."CC", .. ··'·1·· .. "",' ,.,'20 Adiust Draina~e Structure Cover I EA I 19W;l,':', ;::!"!;~:60 =;:/:';~;~~';;>H 15.001 $300.001 1$ 15.00 I 15.00 1 $ 4,500.00

21 IDrainage Structure Cover I LB I 9,20013t·;:l~ti·S~~li'!~·'·:?;i.fLI 9.500.001 $1251 1$ • 9,500.001 9,500.00 I $ 11.875.00

22 IStandard Concrete Curb and Gutter I LF I 5,8001~:',;!i;i~7~bhr= .' .~': :::~>·I 6,017.001 $10.401 I $ I 6,017.00 I 6,017.00 I $ 62,576.80

23 IInverted Concrete Curb and Gutter I LF I 540f;;;1£'6~:~~r;--~'~:":/:;:1 137.001 $10.401 1$ I 137.001 137.001$ 1,424.80

24 Detail M Drive Ooenino LF 1.200 :;':~;:~?~b'1~ ,;:'/;';!'i~1'/' 1.240.00 $10.40 $ • 1,240.00 I 1,240.00 $ 12,896.00

25 MDOT 13A HMA Roadwav Pavement TON 4,800 ~::~:~~~:~S 5.188.53 $63.00 $ 5.188.531 5,188.53 $ 326,877.39 I

26 MOOT 13A HMA Approach TON 220 f~t-r;';':7;i..57 .. ·.':;,.:;::i:-.' 297.57 $100.00 $ 297.571 297.57 $ 29,757.00

27 'ASPhalt Pathway \ SY I 10IX;;:',i~i56IX':}:~'" I 19.501 $34.501 1$ • 1 19.50 I 19.50 I $ 672.75

28 Concrete Sidewalk $ $ 1,244.30

29 Concrete Sidewalk Ramp $ $ 2,821.59

30 IADA Detectable Warnin~ I SF 1 40It~:·~~it~~~t~':;:;:~:;::·:;,'·1 40.001 $28.751 I $ I 40.00 I 40.00 I $ 1,150.00

31

32

33

Relocate H drant $ $ 6,900.00

Remove and Reset Sprinkler Heads $ $ 2,100.00

Sprinkler Piping I LF I 50or~r~~?i[:[;P7:,':~}':: I 500.001 $3.001 1$ • 1 500.00 I 500.001 $ 1,500.00

U:\Projects\080219CAlEslimates & Contract ModificationslEstimateslPayEst_OHP.xls frc&h 6f712010



~~;2~ "/7/1'0

I certify that the items included on this report constltutc my eslima~e

of the work completed and due the contractor as 01 the period covered

by 1I1is document.

Mr. Thomas L. Gray, P.E. - Projec1 Engineer

Amount Due This Estimate: $ 3,257.25

Current Quantity Quantity .
AuthorQed Unil Price This AmountThls Estimate Ptevlousl Quanlily I Tol>ll Amount

Quantity estimate Paid Y Paid to Da,.~..•.~~med 10 Dat~_

1.00 $3.294.75 $ - 1.00 1,00 $ 3.294.75

1.00 $2.926.75 $ 1.00 1.00 $ 2.926.75

1.00 $15.000.00 $ 1.00 1,00 $ 15.000.00

9.00\ $345.00 $ 9.00 9.00 $ 3.105.00

318.201 $34.50 $ 318.20 318,20 $ 10,977.90

6.204.25 $1.00 $ - 6,204.25 6,204.25 $ 6,204.25

5,143.68 $1.00 $ 5.143.68 5,143.68 S 5,143.68

1.500 $1.00 S 1.500.00 1,500.00 S 1.500.00

400 51.00 :; - 400.00 400.00 :; 400.00

Current Earnings; $ Total Earnings: $ 946,187.45

- Current Retainage: 5 (3,257,25) ·Relainage to Date; S

- Current Adjustments; $ -Adjustments to Date; S

Current Net Estimate: 5 3,257.25 Total Net: $ 946,187.45

Dale

Oriainal
Unit Authorized

Quantity

LS

!:§.

b§.

-
EA

~

--
DLR

OLR

DLR

DLR

El<Ira Items

D-Box Extension

Ilem Descrlpticn

IIlternate No.

Tree. Rem, 6--inch to 18-inch

Permanent Sionaoe

RcotorDlion

Permanent Pavement MarkinQs

40

41

42

39

38

37

36

34

35

llemNo.

'?~~ 1.0\1,\[0
PrintCdName; ~-A,~ f\\ '~~rOr~

Contract Summary

Amount Previously Paid: $9~2,930.20

Total Paid: $946,187.45

I have reviewed this estimate on behalf ofWashlenaw. Inc. and concur with the
quantdies preSCflted for the period covered by this document.

Authorized signature: Dale

Original Contract:

CMlll

CMII2

Current Contract Amount:

Perccnlag. of Centracl Completed;

$882.981.25

$49,958.27

$13.247.93

$945,187.45

100%

4,pP"'-oV~D oy ~

~~..=--~
DArE.

/0 '-lS -e..t .A pJ T Co'8u \Z..J j)Ai£

U;lProje..s\o80219CAIEstimates & Contra.. ModlticationslEstimateslPayEsl_OHP.xIs frc<.h 617/2010

l



c:mNER
ARCHITECT

CCNrRACTOR

SURET'l

OTHERPAYMENTFINALTO

WASHTR1 09/18/09
:---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1
I
1CON SEN T 0 F
I
ISURETY COMPANY

Bond No. 0062212

PROJECT: ClrdEI:d. Hill P1a::E~
(name, address)

TO (Owner): 1---
I Ciqr of N:m.

45175 vest 'lEn Mile R:a::i
lbJi, MI 48375

1

1---

---I
1

I
---I

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT FOR:

CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR:

21eJ E. Mi.chi.gan A\.e.
Yfsilanti, MI ~

I In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
I (here insert name and address of Surety Company)

1 .W=stfield Ins..n:ana3 Cl:::rq:any
1

1 38695 SeI.eJ. Mile Ri., ste 110
I Li.'XXli.a, MI 48J52
I , SURETY CCMPANY,

on bond of (here insert name and address of Contractor)

W:lsht:a1aw In:: MrintEn:ln::E~

21&> E. Mi.dl:i.g3n A\.e.
~,MI 48~

, COOTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve
the Surety CoIlIpany of any of its obligations to (here insert name and address of Owner)

Ciqr of N::lvi

, OONER,

I
I
I
1
1

I
I

-------------------------------- 1
I
1

I
I
I
I

2°09day of 5:ptad:>az:

I 45175 rest 'len Mi.Je R:erl
I lbJi, MI 48375
1

1

1 as set forth in the said Surety Company's bond.

I
I
I IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

1 the Surety Company has herelElto set its hand this 18th
I
I
I
I
I
1

i (JM ~... "I A--
1 Attest: ~_""'e.;::'____- _

I (seal.):

I
I
I
I
1

1

I I
1---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1



I MI;::J ,..UVVt:t< Ur AI I UKNt: r ~U""l:tH••CUC~ HI" r-n~v IVU.:J r-U'l'V Crt OCJ-\r'tIl'lL.;J I nf~ .;JHIUJI:

POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 04109107, FOR ANY PERSON DR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General
Power
of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 214116201

Westfield Insurance Co.
WestfieJd National Insurance Co;

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY. WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, ·corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company' and collectively as "Companies: duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of OhIO. and having Its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint
GEORGE M. FOSTER, III. JOHN T. FOSTER, LORI A. KING-CLYDE, JAMESN. SLEAR, JANICE L STICKLES, NINA L.
BISHOP, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of LANSING and State of MI Its true and lawfUl Attorne'y(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name.
place and stead. tD execute. acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recDgnizances. undertakings, or other Instruments or contracts of
suretyShip- - - - . . . - . - . - - - - - • • - • • - • - • - - " • • - • • " - - . - - • - - - • - - - - - -. - - - - • • • •

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE. OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and (0 ti)e same extent as If such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the cDrporate
seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by Its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Atlorney(s)-in-Fact may do in
the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the follDWlng resolution adopted by the Board of Directors ot each of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be II Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and is hereby vested With full power and authority to appoint anyone or more suitable persDns as AttDrney(s)-in-Faet to represent and act fDr
and on behalf Df the Company SUbject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-tn-Facl. may be given full power and authority for and in the name ot and on behalf of the CDmpany, to execute. acknowledge and
deliver. any and all bonds. recognizances. contracts, agreements at indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments SD executed by any such
AttDrneY'in-Fact shall be as bindIng upon the Company as if Signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary." .

"Be it Further ReSOlVed, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal at the Company heretofore Dr hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any certificate relating theretD by facsimile. and any pDwer of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any. bond or undertaking to which it is attached: (EaCh adopted at a meeting
held on February fl, 2000). .

In Wltnes:; Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused these presents to be Signed by their Senior Executive and their corpDrate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th day of
APRIL A.D.,2llll7 .

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By:
Richard L. Kinnaird. Jr., .Senior Executive

..., ,
Corporate ''''··~~UR''q,''~'."

Seals I'~ ;., ..- ..,...C~·",
Affixed, 'V.' -- ". 0 ~;!!!/ .... .o~,... ,- Srf .K T ': -.: 1

1~: ~:--oi
,~4. iA.
-\"".... r... •.'!!!/.'" ..... ....' \-"

\.... •••_...... ~j'

State ot Ohio'~
County at Medina 55.:

On this ll9th day at APRIL A.D.,20ll7 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird. Jr. to me known. Who, being by me duly
sworn. did depose and say, that he resides in Medina. Ohio; that he is Senior Executive Df WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY. WESTFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY. the companies described in and Which executed the above
instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such cDrpDrate seals: that they were so affixed
by order of the Beards Of Directors of said Companies: and Ii-,at he Signed hIS name thereto by like order. ;aL

Notanal ""'~--"'" d2~'Seal ~,,\ ~ ~.':':.~ .s"'",. •
Affixed ~~:'~\\IWh ..t'V\

!~~~) William J. Kahefin,A~y at Law, Notary Public
State of OhiO \ ••Ijl,.>-", ~ .0.'1..,0." My CDmmlSSlOn Does Nol Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio ReVised Code)
County of Medina ss.: , 'C

"'" "'12 0 I" ,.""
,.. ,..",.... " .....'.

C·ld·~·
~ SIlc:rda
Frank A. Carririo, ecret ry

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary Df WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said
Companies. which is still in lull force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors. set out in the Power of Attorney are
in full fDrce and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals ot said CDmpanies at Westfield Center. Ohio, nils 18th day of
eptember A.D.• 2009.

,r-' ........ ....""",

,.... l~U ff"~ """
/~ ~~., .._-, •...,::'{i' '\

i ...~/ -'CI# ......~ "-

{~(SEAL ~~ ~
; ~\. i:h J
.\~... r.II' ."$,J
,'~ ...' \- ~
'... I ..... .,....,~ • ./"

'...,~.~



MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond No. 0062212

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we, Washtenaw Inc., Maintenance Services, 2160 E. Michigan Ave., Ypsilanti, MI 48198

(hereinafter called the "Principal"), and Westfield Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized

under the laws of the State ofOH, and duly licensed to transact business in the State of Michigan

(hereinafter called "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto City of Novi (hereinafter called the

"Obligee"), in the sum of Two Thousand & 00/100 001Iars($2,000.00), for the payment of which sum

well and truly to be made, we, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,

administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the said Principal has heretofore entered into a contract with City of Novi dated

August II, 2008 for Drainage Structures Reconstruction and;

WHEREAS, the said Principal is required to guarantee the Drainage Structures Reconstruction

installed under said contract, against defects in materials or workmanship which may develop during the

Two (2) year period beginning on the first day of acceptance of the above referenced project.

In no event shall losses paid under this bond aggregate more than the amount of the bond.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGAnON IS SUCH, that if said Principal shall
faithfully cany out and perform the said guarantee, and shall, on due notice, repair and make good at its own expense
any and all defects. in materials or workmanship in the said work which may develop during the period specified
above or shall pay over, make good and reimburse to the said Obligee all loss and damage which said Obligee may
sustain by reason of failure or default of said Principal so to do, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise
shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that in the event of any default on the part of said Principal, a written statement
of pm1icular facts showing such default and the date thereof shall be delivered to the Surety by registered mail,
promptly and in any event within ten (10) days after the Obligee or his representative shall learn of such default; and
that no claim, suit, or action by reason of any default of the Principal shall be brought hereunder after the expiration
of thirty days from the end of the maintenance period as herein set forth.

Signed this 8th day of June, 2009.

BY:~4~~L;,~~~~ _
Princi

Westfield Insurance Company

By 9~,";) L ;~~&1
Surety Janice L. Stickles

Attol11ey-in-Fact



THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME
PCWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 04109/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General
Power
of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 2141162 01

Westfield Insurance Co.
Westfield National Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co,
Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL. INSURAN CE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a 'Company" and collectively as 'Companies: dUly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint .
GEORGE M. FOSTER, III, JOHN T. FOSTER. LORI A. KING-CLYDE, JAMES N. SLEAR, JANICE L. STICKLES, NINA L.
BISHOP. JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

By:
Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COM PANY

of LANSING and State of MI Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, With lull power and authority hereby conlerred in Its name,
place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of
suretyship- • • - - • • • •• • • • • • • ~ " • • - • - - - - • • - - - - • - • • - - - - • - •.• _. - - - - - - - - - - •

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
ahd to bind any 01 the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as If such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate
seal or the applicable Company and duly attested by Its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-In-Fact may do in
the premises. Sai.d appointment is made undel' and by author'lty of the following resolution adopted by the Board of D;rectors of each of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, 'any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint anyone or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fa ct to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company SUbject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be .given fUll power and authority for and in the name of and on behall of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney-in-Fact shall. be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved. that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any certIficate relating thereto by lacsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or lacsimile
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which It is attached: (Each adopted at a meeting
held on February 8, 2000). .

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto aHixed thiS 09th day of
APRIL A.D.• 2007 . .

......."".......
Corporate /". ~"Jl.t "''''

Seals A' .... ...~, ••_ •••••/,f~:"""-
Afl' d ~ - '" ~. 'r "\' •Ixe ...y,,. _ .••• () ...

'-, \O~
!~iS~J:Y ~:r:i
~~: .u.M..L.";, ~'. fA}
'\1i'\ .... ...~,', ..' ~~',\ •••_...... J'.....-"

State of Ohio '.........'-""".
County of Medina ss.:

William J. Kahelin. A rney at Law. Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised COde)

On this 09th day of APRIL: A.D., 2007 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, Who, being by me dUly
sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina. Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPA~Y and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed [he above
instrument: that he knows the seals' of said Companies: that the seals affixed to said Instrument are such corporate seals: that they were so affixed
by order of the Boards of Directo'rs of said Companies: and that he Signed his name thereto by like order. ~

NO~::t . .,.",...-.........."., d/t. ... '
. " ~\AL ..s''''

Affixed ~-<:~~\\ii~i2t;\

State 01OhiOC.~)
County of Medina ss.: ••.••.~... .,. ~ .~o~..,..,.

.".,',..~....?,~, ..,.....

I, Frank A. Carrino, secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said
Companies, which is :tHI in fUll force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are
in fuJi force and effect.

In WitmJss Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, OhiO, this 8TH day of
JUNE A.D.. 2009

.........III'.....,,~

-l'~,. ~,IJI.( "'"f ~,~, ..-.....':'C',~:.,'-
, ..y.,.. -- •... c> '-:.
~ ..".- ".0 os

U~[SEJCY );;:;i
:0/1. .M.L .~.
; ~\. ;"",
\ 1i'.'.... '1r' ....'.~"

"'''''''''' ~,.f
.~

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02)



GENERAL PURPOSE RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No. 0062212 issued by the Westfield Insurance

Company in the amount of $882,981.25 DOLLARS on behalf ofWashtcnaw Inc.

Maintenance Services as Principal and tn favor of the City of Novi, Michigan.

Now, Therefore, it is agreed that:

The above referenced bond amount is amended as follows:

Increased from 5882,981.25 to $946,187.45

Principal and Surety shall not be liable to the Obligees or any of them unless the Obligees or any
of them have performed the obligations to the Principal in accordance with the terms of said
Contract.

Principal and Surety shall not be liable to all Obligees in the aggregate in excess of the penal sum
above stated.

It is further agreed and understood that all other tenns and conditions of this bond shall remain
unchanged.

This fidel' is to be etfective this 14th day of ApI;!, 20lQ

Signed, scaled and elated this 14th day of April, 2010

Accepted By:
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POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 09/22109, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General
Power
of Attorney

CERTIFI ED COpy

POWER NO. 2141162 01

Westfield Insurance Co.
Westfield National Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to indiVidually as a -Company' and collectively as "Companies,' dUly
organized and existing under the laws 01 the State of Ohio, and having its prinCipal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint
GEORGE M. FOSTER, III, JOHN T. FOSTER. LORI A. KING-CLYDE, JAMES N. SLEAR. JANICE L. STICKLES, JOINTLY
OR SEVERALLY

of LANSING and Slate of MI Its true and lawfUl Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authonty hereby r,onferred in its name,
place and stead, to execute. acknolVledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of
suretyship- - - - - - - . - - - - - - - . - • • . - - - - • - . - - - - - - - . - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY. MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE. OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fUlly and to the same extent as if suctl bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate
seal of tile applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary. hereb\' ralif\,ing and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in
the premises. Said appointment IS made under and by authority ot the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the PreSident, any Senior Executive, any-Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be anel IS nereby vested with full power and authority to appoint anyone or more suitable persons as Atlorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for
"nd on behalf of the Company SUbject to the fOllowing provisions:

The Allorney-in-Fact. nlay be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, 10 execute. acknowledge and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and <my such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney·in-Fact shall be as binding upon tile Company as if signed by ttle President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary..'

-Be it Flirt/Ier Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and tile ~eal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed 10 any
power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures Or facsimile
seal shall be valid amJ binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undert'l.~ing to Which it is attached.- (Each adopted at a meeting
held on f'ebruary 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURA~JCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL It~SURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY (lave caused these pr'esents to be signed by tllelr Senior Execulive and their corporate seal~ to be hereto affixed this 22nd day of
SEPTEMBER A.D., 2009 .

. ,·,·....'*'s'ij""'·", WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
.,~~~~.\.....f1{t,?; WESTFIELD ~IATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

f~~~JJljE/);;'0"\ijOHIOFARMERS INSURANCEzlfCOMPANY ~;Pc
§c:;:" rf !i~ . _ ,
\~::::'.".~4.~::::Y . ~r7).; V<.&UC I'- .

""11111"-' By.
Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

ss.

On this 22nd day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2009 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, Vlho, being by me dUly
sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; thaI 11e is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSIJRANC" COM PANY, WESTFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO ;::ARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed tile "bove
instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies: that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals: that H,ey were so afiixed
by oreler of tne Boards of Dffectors of sa,a Companies. and that he Signed hiS name thereto by like order ~

Notanal ,...."."...., d!J~'Se.31 .,,'."~ \ A l """'" .. •

Alr",e:J r,(,~"i\\iii,i/~ ~.:-\ 0
J:~-_~"'v,)~. ': ? _. William J. Kahelin. A~y at Law, NOlary Public\~E~~. My Comm'",," O~, "" "p", 15" "7.03 Ohm Re",,' Code!

'" 'l- <: 0 f' 0 "
., ,." .. " ,\'..

State of OhiO
County of Medina

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURMJCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURA~ICE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, e:,ecuted by said
Companies, wh!ch is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boarcls of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are
in full force and efiect.

In Witness WlJereol. I 11ave hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals or said Companies at Westfield Center, OhiO, thiS 14TH day or
APRIL A.D., 2010

........... ,Il'U'I'".,I)~
,- ~'?UJlAII. "/'Q~ ,.~~'\

l~/ ...." .... ~";.
t$/s~xr 'j;l:;i
! ",: .c..M.Lo I "'J
1 W4• 11:>
\1t'... r.ro /$;

~...,.... ...·.t ....y .. •• ..ol$

.....' ........l.lo"l~"""'\4"l·.,;J

BPOAC2 (combined) (06·02)
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Project Name: Orchard Hill Place Reconstruction Site Location: City ofNovi

TOTAL AMOUNT AMOUNT RETENTION BALANCE TO

SUB/SUPPLIER DESCRIPTION CONTRACT PI\ID OWING HELD COMPLETE

Edw C Levy Aggregates $16,562.79 $16,562.79 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00

Fessler & Bmvman Concrete $83,755.74 $S3,7SS.74 $U.UU $0.00 $0.00

C:1dilbc Asphalt Asphalt Payin~ $349,929.16 $349,929.16 $0.00 $000 ,'\:0.00

P<1vement
PK Contncting Markings $2,865.00 $2,865.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Owen Tree Tree Removal $3,900.00 $3.900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Construction V ideo

Media Audio Video $1,215.00 $1,215.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00

Stare BalTicades Traffic Control $19,530.75 $19,530.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Underground
I-ID Supply S1J1JDlje& $20,05-1.2S $20,054.2S $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Osbome Trucking J-Jaulin~ $55,455.07 $55,455.07 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00
Michigan ConcrE:tc:
Sawing Sawcutting $9,332.00 $9,332.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

ToLals $562,599.79 $562,599.79 SO.OO $0,00 $0.00
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STATE OF rvncHloAN
COUNTY OF WASI-ITENAW

\1, rY\ !3 \..\..5~~ Qed being duly sworn, deposes and says that Washtenaw Inc. Maintenance Services is the
Contractor for an improvement to the fo11owing described real property situated in Oakland County, MICHIGAN, known liS City of
NOYi, Orchard Hi II Place. That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, for which laborer the
payment ofwageg for fringe benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with whom the COl'1troctor hll3 3ubeontmctcd for
perfomlance undcr the contract with the owner or lessee thereof, and that the amounts due to the persons as ofthe date hereof are
correctly and ft.llly set forth opposite their names, as follows on Page 2.

That the contractor has nQt procmed materials from, or subcontracted with, any other person other than those set forth and owes no
money for the improvement other than the sums set forth.

Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the contractor for the purpose of representing to the owner or
lessee of the abovc dC$Cr;£ld premises 'lnd his or her agcnts that the nbove described property ia free from c1ililllS of cOllstruction
liens. 01' the possibility of constl1lctiOll Iiells, except as specifically set forth and except for claims ofConstmction Lien Act, Act No.
497 of the Public Acts of 1980, as amended, being Section 570.1109 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.

n
c:>

Deponent Name - Typewrinen

~~k+\? 1/\ (\..1.0

Suhscribcd and sworn before me this
County, Michigan

;2,-) doy of fR.b

My eommi~-5iQn expires:

Waming to tile owner: an owner (lr lessee of the above uescribed property may nQI rely on tilis s\\'om ~l,jtcmcnt to avoid the claim of a subconlractor. supplier. or
laborer whCl has provided a notice of furnishing or a lahorer who may provide a n,llicc of fumishin(! rur,"ant In ,<;fr.rinn I09 (>f\h~ C'Oll<lnlcli"n (..;cn Acl 10 the
dcsit,nec or the owner of lessee if lhc designee is not named (If has died,

Warning 10 the deponclll: a persOn, whl) with illlel\tlo defraud. gives a false Sworn ;;tatcmcnt is subjectl" criminal penalties a., provided in Section 110 of the
COIl5tnl~li0" LiCII >\~L. /\~l No. 491 of the PubliC ,ICIS or 191\0. DS nmcndcQ. lJclng ~e(;lmn 'iO, III 0 of U1C Michigan Complied LIIV'.
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(oJASHTENAW INC PAGE 1:12/212

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIV~R

My/our contrac:t with W:t!lhtQn~w Inc M<l'n!l?nM"~SQI">JI~!: Lo provide

_T_m_o_R_,~_m_o_v_:jl_1 ~-_for tl1e ImprovemenL or 1I1~ property described as

Orchard Hill P'acg, City of Novi, MJ

~ ~ having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and relesaed.

Owen TJ1;!E!

(Printed NamG of Lien Claim~nt)

I'-- i(Srg,r'i-:ature of lien ch::lim~nt)

K~~~~ ~ 0 \.l.f r'- - 0 l\.Yr\~ ("

-?

~
// ',' /or

, '. I / '
~ ~; /....{ '-- '-.--.

Addrs~~: ~?5 N Ldk", George Rcl

Attica, MI

T~IQphorte: 8DD-7;24-S88D

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETArN A COPY.



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

II We have a contract with WASHTENAW INC MAINTENANCE SERVICES to
provide

Traffic Control Devices

For the improvement of the propeliy described as:

ORCHARD HILL PLACE RECONSTRUCTION, CITY OF NOVI

and hereby waive my lour construction lien rights to the amount of $13,542.75 for the
labor 1materials provided through 11/30/2008.

This waiver, together with all previous waivers, if any, does cover all the amounts due to
me 1us for the contract improvements through the date shown above.

STATE BARRICADES, INC.

,f'
BY: (flf)!7J1f/tt cik1J(J2lt/(
(signature of lien claimant) JI

ADDRESS: 24907 SCHOENHERR RD
WARREN, MI 48089

SIGNED ON: 01120/2010

I hereby acknowledge that the statements contained in the foregoing release of lien is
true and conect.

Signed: 1 ~
(Deponent)

Subscribed and sworn to before me, thisdO day of j OV\A,.. A.D. ;)0 \ c)

Notary Public, County of J\.At. u " l--:7 ry Commission(E(pires.. (\A <Ad { ~\!

Signature of Notary Public: \ V\{\fi~ '-< -=--
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

PAGE 02/02

My/our contract with Wd~tll~f1dW 1m; Mi:liflleflClflGe Services to provide

_A_u_dj_o_V_id_~_O_T~:;Jp_in---,g,-- for the improvement of the property described as

Orchard Hill P!ace, City of Novi, MI

___~ having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and released.

Construction Video Media Inc

Signed on: _--=:9-'--/_8=....o/---"0~9_~_ Address: 111 East Newberry

Romeo, MI <M~ 48065

Telephone: 800-346-3342

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

PAGE 07/15

M / t t Ith W3t;:ht9naw Inc Maintenance Services to provl'deyour con rae w ~~ _

_C_o_n_cr_et~e~ for the improvement of the property d8~~ribed as

Orchard Hill Place

_N_o_v_i._M_I ~ ~ having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and released,

Fcm;;/13r & Bowm',m

e of~~~~i~~~t)
WlJ./JUn til!

(Signature of lien claimant)

....)G.f\ t<:"'e.- L, A,J...dtso" Ass+. \/-P

Sig ned on: _--,-,-t--f):--=-------=--iJ..!-9 _ Address: 4099 Eagle's Nest Ct

Flushing, MI 48433

Telephone: 810-733-1313

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.
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O~/16/2U~H WED 1~:5~ ¥AX

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

PAGE 05/15
~I)V!.I UlJl.

My/our contract with WI3;nwmlW rnc.M£1int~nanc~ to provil;le

Asphalt Paving for the improvement of the property described as

Orchard Hill Place Novi, Ml

____~~ having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and rele3sec:L

Signed on: Addr~ss: 51777 12 MUG R<l

Wixom, MI 48393

Telephone: 248-3BQ..3646

00 NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.
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0-1_' _ .... , .......... V.,..l

08:H.l 2483526146
r.J .....Ot;loo::m

I,'.IASHTENAI,',I IHe

PKCONT
WA..~ INC

FULL. UNcONOmoNAL. WAIVER

PAGE
r~

f.J2/l32

82/El2

My/our contract with WI>ISh[cnaW tnc M2llnt!:lI'lClm:e S~!"IIf?% ~__~ to provlde

Orcnard Hili Place, City of Novl. Mr

______________________ having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction liM ri!';1h~ agaInst ~uch property

are her~by waIved ~nd released.

P.K. Contracting

(Printed Name of U~n Clalmlilnt)

Signed on: 9-9729 Address: 1865 s.arr~ti

Troy, MI 40084

Telephone: 24e-262-2130

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INcOMPLffTE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

,.

'":. ,
',.:;' .; ... ,.....

';",;
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10/8212803 8'3:18

l' H t\ l J j q '1 1.1 1 1 tJ tI b

7::>448555'30

Usborne Concrete

WASYTEI'ltM INC

~lIQOllQQl

P",GE 02/02

'.

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with Washlp.nrIw I"c Maintenanca ServicoG to provide

Trucking ______fQr the improvement of the property described d::>

Orchard Hill Place Novi, MI

_______________________ having been

fUlly paid and satisfied, all my/ouf construction lien rights against such property

are l"lereby waived and released

John D Osborne Trucking

0~:n:d Name of Lien Claimant)

'~\fJJL0v6 C0:sd

Signed on:/O-OZ -{J9 Address: 37500 Northline Rd

Romulus, MI48174

T.elephone: 734-941-3008

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. R~TAIN A COPY.

--...,......---,--------- --- --' -- -- -- .--

I

I

\
I
I
I
I
I

. \
I
i
i

·1! .



13-Mar-2009 01:07 PM STONECO 17342413636

FULL UNCONOJTIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with WCllhtoMlW 'no Meintenance t,>orvlCl'3
. ~. .

to provide

1/1

.-:...A~gA:.;;,~.:.:;~~lll.;;ta.::..a_---_~_c,,__f,or th& improvement ofth~ property described as

Orchard Hill Place Reconstruction

.,.;;,C_ty_O_f_N_ov_i._M_l_....-.__----.;,.,....,....-__~_-__~~---'~-havjn~ been

fUlly paid and satisff$O, afl my/our construction lien' right$ against sUQh property

are hereby walvi!ld end released.

Addr~$$: 2675 S Hag5lsrty atE) '00

Canton, MI ~1 B8

Teleph9n~: 734--241-8966

DO NOT SIGN aL.ANK OR INCOMPLeTE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

Z0/Z0 39\i'd DNI M'dN31HS\1M 059998ppH
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A· II n: "1)(1. )11

OHIO C:OIICRETE
WASH II:.NC.I,j Tf-Ir.

PAGE C11/ ljl
PAGE 132(62

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our oontract with W8",htr.>118W Inc M~intBMnce Scrvlcco _to provide

ConcretcfJ\sphalt Sawin2 for the improvQment of the. property described os

Orchard Hill PI,a:..G;;...e__N_o_v.:..I,M_I _

. ~_~~ ~__~_ having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby walv~d and released.

I " ,~ /] .. 17 fhSigned on: __U_~d,;...:..._lr_Y/__

Miohlgan Concrete Dewing 8c Dtllllll9 , ~C'.. .

(Printed ame ofli~~
'-JI:~.~'A.kJ

ature of lien claImAnt)

Ji}.."-tl ES A ~.)To,J
?R.E:~IDE.N'

Address: 85:M W Centrsl

Sylvania, OH 43560

4/9~!1f' 5 !.)5C
Telephone: 313-$25-5915

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

----~-------' - -- -



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/aUf contract With UrA..4..-.eJLLI:..t. "v! ,/..-tdl ~~-'--"--""-,., to provide
IN-1LAiA.-!"k~v.<A tf-~fJ-"';

..j- -'Lvw-~?t for the improvement of the property described as

IJ./IA~-'f. ~'--Lr(Jl _ d::-u .tJL--r. ~( /t dt---~ /}J L
I

_________________________ having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are

hereby waived and released.

Signed on: ~. .-'. 10 ,_. /0

kif- II- Y 4- N 1> ~(2 f-:.-.l._i1'_\ _

(Printed 'Name of Lien Claimant)

(Signature of Lien Claimant)

(Title)

.D tJ d
Address:__'_'_'_6-lr__/----:C}'-I'-'(}-c,.:-3-'-(.o _

(1JII.-l;~, ;fD JL{ ,{} ~ 3
_______-1.<

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.
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Custom~r:

Send Remltfance to!.!...: - ___
Wayne County
Accounts Receivable
600 Randolph
Defroit, MI 48226

D.I r_e.c.t. I n.q.uJ.des. (0 ~

Mr. Amlel Baldwin
Telephone (313) 224-6286

506245Customer Number I

Invoice

COUNTY OF WAYNE
Robert A. Ficnno - County Executive
415 Clifforn, 1.d Floor. Detroit, MI 48226

Washtenaw J Inc.
2160 E. MIchigan Ave.
Ypsilanti MI 48198

Involc~12io8/o9

·Invoice NUmber

j 254191

LIne No. Cue Date Dosoriptlon of Item, Materia', Servlce~ or Work Amount

001 01/07/10 C-45141 !

Wayne County Inspection Charges
Permit No.: C-45141
project: Orchard Hill Place Roadway ~e­

construction
Location: orchard Hill Place (at 8 Mile)
Novi
Inspection Deposit; $ 1,000.00
Less: inspect~on charges ( 26D.21)
Amount refunded $ 739.79

260.21

Direct al~ inquiriep regarding permic
coats to field office (734) 595-6504.
gr

.', r'-'

;: !
1 '-.... ,_
I

I Please Pay This Amount ::::>1 $ 260.21

Return Remittance Copy of Invoice with Payment
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; PeRMIT No

C-45141
12681 : ISSUE OATE ' EXPIRES,

8/18/2008i 8/18/2010:
I WORK OROERREVII;WNo.

R 08-206

PE:RMli OFFICI::::
'33809 MICHIGAN AVE

WAYNE, MI 48184,
PHONE (734) 595·6504

FAX (734) 595-6356

72 HOURS BEFORE ANY
CONSTRUCTION. CALL

Eileen Gardenhire
(734) 595·6504, Ext: 2030

FOR INSPECTION

PROJECT NIIME

ORCHARO HILL PLACE ROADWAY RCCON~TI\UCTION

LOCATION

ORCHARD HILL PLACE (AT 8 MIL!::)

P.RMIT HOLDER CONTRIICTOR

CITYrrwp

NOVI

CITY OF NOVI

26300 OELWAL

NOVI, MI 48375·3024

CONTACT

ROBERT HAYES

[)~SC.RIPTIONO~ PERMITIED /\CTlVITY

WASHTENAW INC. MAINTENANCE SERVICES

2160 E MICHIGAN AVE

YPSILANTI MI 48198

(246) :J43·4 Hl9 (0"11) IC.ONTIICT

(248) 735·5606 IALAN LAMPEAR

., -'-rf2HOURS 8EFORE YOU DIG. cALJ~,jisSD'Gl-Bo~";;B2'-716i: www.mi••dig.org)

(734) ~60-0484 (Cell)

(734) 483-3000

THE PERMIT HOLDER IS PERMITTED TO PLACE CONSTRUCYION SIGNING AND MARK THE CROSS WALK WITHIN THE 8 MILE RIGHT-OF-WAY

SPI;CIAL c.:UNur IIUN:;:
THE CONTRACTOR/PERMIT HOLDER WILL SET UP AND MAINTAIN ALL BARRICADING AND SIGNS. ALL SIGNING AND BARRICADING WILL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MICHIGAN MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
PERM" HOLDER

DEPOSITOR

WI\SHTIONI\W INC. f"'I\INTENl\NCIO SERVICES

~160 E MICHIGAN AVE

YPSILANTl.MI ~8198

8/18/2008

DIITE PLIINS APPROVED

~INANCIAl SUMMARY

~C:,",MIT rrc
"LAN REVIEW PEE .

PARK FEE

OTHER ~EE .

IlONO...

INSPECTION DliPOSIT

orHER BOND

TOTAL COSTS

CREDIT

1.1:;:::;',00

£270.00

$0.00

SO.OO

!'500.0D

$500.00

so 00
S1.395 00

(5;;00 DOl

IjIlNV.

BANK OF ANN ARBOR

CHi:C..-; "NPE

COMPANY CHEC
CHECK ,",,0,

21150

APPROVED PLANS PRCPARED BY

CITY OF ~IOVI

PLANS APPROVED BY

~!,c~~.p.: __.__
REQUIR!:O IITIIICHM~NTS

Aoorov1>d Plans. General Condilions.
, Ind2mnilv and Insur3nc2 Allacl,m"nl.
; Rules. Spec,fic~lIons <lnll Procedures (or Permit

,OTAL CHECK IIMOUNT

CASI~IER

~ I.J!l~.OO

nATF.
, IV',".'. w~ynecounfyco"'lmY{}uvtIdJJsI,j9(lI~nf1ineerinf1lperm

iIOlc·-':;PT

8/18/2008 (PEP"", V'"D ONl.Y JF ACCOMPAMED
eYAIJOVE AITACHMENT~'

f'1 ~on:;ieter8(10n of t~f:'I Perr.JlI HoJldet iJfl(J Conlfs,::tor sflleelng to abide and conform with allille lelmS 8tY.! conc1I!iO/l~ I:~(ei/) . .1 Petmil II hcrcby i!!:!Jcd to the ~,ttovc r..Jmcd to Con:;ffUI;I. Opr-r;}tc. U:;C and/or
MmntOlin wIthin r/'lQ Rv~d P;ght nf W,",y. ClJtJl}(~ E(I:~~mlJnr. ~n(fior Counfy P'opertJ'. Tljl? PlJrm1tfl?C1 worll (1~?cnr;eO elJo'le ~r:811 O~ BCCompM;hed,n 8CCO/c13IlC~ wilh tnr. ItpprOvr::d Pt..1f1..... M~fJ!;. Sp~tJfiC~"Ul')!:
an=! StB(en't~r.I!: filed 1,1/lIlltte F~,rnJ1 Offt;:~ wh'j;h arc i,..,t~i',..,t 10 .lnri m •.,rlr. p.lrl of Ihi... Pr.rmil Thr.- Gr.nr.r:J1 Conrli'jl)r.~ ;I." \'~QI/.;?;. ::?ny P~qllirr:C1 AI(1;ICf1mt:n1S i'rf!' lr,co'pCfBlec1 AS Dsrt 0/ 'filS Pprmlt

WAYNE COUIIITY OE:PARTIVIENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES

R08ERT H~Yf:S

rcnMIl" 1101.1:'(:';:: I Pol/II '()/;::I.·I~O ~~"l'N'

ALAN L.AMPr:~r.>

CONTRIlCTor I I,UTI t::''''7..rO ~Gf'1l

'J/\1.I0t\ Tr:D l~~' :.1$ Jr. ~SrC/\ Tf\UIT
""CHt",ill (;i)()~llINA 101-\

nAiF



REQUEST FOR

FINAL INSPECTION AND RELEASE OF R.C.O.C. PERMIT

UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, PLEASE FILL OUT THE
NECESSARY INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM AND
MAIL TO:

ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLAND COUNTY
PERMITS & ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS DEPARTMENT

2420 PONTIAC LAKE ROAD
WATERFORD, MI 48328

-OR-

FAX TO: (248) 858-4773

PERMIT NO. : E52396
--------------

DATE WORK COMPLETED: 6/30/09--------------
PERMIT HOLDER: Washtenaw Inc Maintenance Services

DATE PERMIT ISSUED: 8/20/08--------------
TOWNSHIP: Novi

TYPE OF WORK: Reconstruct Street Approach

LOCATION: Orchard Hill Place and Haggerty

CONTACT PERSON: Pam Bufford--------------

PHONE NO.: 734-483-3000--------------
FAX NO.: 734-485-6690--------------

THE ABOVE INFORMATION WILL GREATLY ASSIST US IN
PROCESSING YOUR REQUEST FOR FINAL INSPECTION AND
RELEASE.

Printing Instruclions:
Click FILE on Tool Bar, Clicl( PRINT, Click OK
File CannotlJe Saved on YOUI' Computer
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